

Case No. S274191

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CORBY AND ROBERT KUCIEMBA,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

ON GRANT OF REQUEST TO DECIDE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF
COURT, RULE 8.548, NINTH CIRCUIT NO. 21-15963.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
fred@fjh-law.com
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

 A. Importance of Issues and How they Arose. 11

 B. Interest of Amicus 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE WORKERS’
COMPENSATION ACT AND ITS COROLLARY, THE
DERIVATIVE INJURY DOCTRINE, PREEMPTS
PLAINTIFFS’ LAWSUIT AGAINST HER SPOUSE’S
EMPLOYER FOR NOT TAKING SUFFICIENT
PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT HER FROM BECOMING
INFECTED IN THEIR HOME BY COVID-19 EXPOSURE
TO HIM. 16

 A. The Exclusive Remedy of Workers’ Compensation
Needs Continued Protection from Judicial End-
Runs Around It. 16

 1. None of the Statutory Exceptions listed in
the WCA to its “Exclusivity” Apply Here.
. 19

2.	Mrs. Kuciemba’s Injury Occasioned by Contracting COVID-19 while at Home from Exposure to Her Spouse Employee’s Asymptomatic Infection of the Virus is “Derivative” of his Injury and subject to the WCA’s Exclusivity Doctrine.	20
II.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A “DUTY” ON EMPLOYERS TO PREVENT TRANSMITTAL OF THE COVID-19 VIRUS BY THEIR EMPLOYEES, WHO MAY HAVE CONTRACTED IT AT WORK, TO THIRD PARTY NONEMPLOYEE HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS.	25
A.	There Should Be No Judicially Imposed “Duty” Upon Employers to Nonemployee Household Members Who Contract COVID-19 Because Employers Failed to Take All Necessary Steps Required by a Local Ordinance and State Regulations to Protect their Workers from Contracting COVID	27
B.	<i>Kesner</i> Does not Help Establish a Duty here because the Nature and Etiology of COVID-19 is Radically and Materially Different from that of Mesothelioma.	33
C.	Application of the <i>Rowland</i> Factors Favors a Finding of “No Duty” Here.	38

III. THE LEGISLATURE IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE FORUM TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE DERIVATIVE INJURY DOCTRINE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A DUTY ON EMPLOYERS TOWARD HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS WHO MAY BECOME INFECTED WITH COVID-19 BY EMPLOYEES WHO CONTRACT IT AT WORK AND THEN INFECT THEIR HOUSEMATES. 43

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 45

PROOF OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136	32
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 156	19
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 848	26
<i>Crusader Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 121	32
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	26
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	39
<i>Glenn v. Clearman’s Golden Cock Inn, Inc.</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 793	30
<i>Goehring v. Chapman University</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 353	32
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	14
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	27

<i>Johns-Manville Products Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 465	17
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.	33, 34
<i>King v. CompPartners</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039.	14, 18, 19
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2022) 31 F.4th 1268	11, 13, 14
<i>Lee v. West Kern Water Dist.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 606	22
<i>LeFiell Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 275.	21, 22
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	31, 32
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550.	27
<i>Petermann v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 184	31
<i>Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066.	28
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	38
<i>Royal Globe Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880	31

<i>See’s Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th	23, 24
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905	14, 43
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	16, 20
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	18, 23-25
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553	32
<i>Swickheimer v. King</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 220	29
<i>Thing v. LaChusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	29
<i>United States Borax & Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 406	17, 18
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corporation</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312	43
<i>Williams v. Schwartz</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 628	22

Codes and Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3523	25
---------------------------------	----

Cal. Evid. Code § 669(a) 28

Cal. Lab. Code § 3600 19

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

CDC Calls on Americans to Wear Masks to Prevent COVID-19 Spread, Ctr. Disease Control & Prevention (July 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/p0714-americans-to-wear-masks.html>[<https://perma.cc/LH4U-TMUB>]. 37

Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): Cleaning and Disinfecting Surfaces in Non-Health Care Settings, World Health Org. (May 16, 2020), <https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/coronavirus-disease-covid-19-cleaning-and-disinfecting-surfaces-innon-health-care-settings> [<https://perma.cc/DKU6-9RCF>]. 38

Richard A. Epstein, *The Historical Origins and Economic Structure of Workers’ Compensation Law* (1982) 17

Caroline Glen, *Insurers Are Telling Businesses Their Policies Don’t Cover Coronavirus Shutdown. John Morgan Attorneys Say They’re Wrong*, *Orlando Sentinel* (May 4, 2020), [tps://www.orlandosentinel.com/coronavirus/jobs-economy/os-bz-coronavirus-insurance-denials-morgan-lawsuits-20200504-pbrpq6z7ofbevau67cpgq4nzi-story.html](https://www.orlandosentinel.com/coronavirus/jobs-economy/os-bz-coronavirus-insurance-denials-morgan-lawsuits-20200504-pbrpq6z7ofbevau67cpgq4nzi-story.html) 41

Leon Green, *Foreseeability in Negligence Law* (1961) 61 *COLUMB. L. REV.* 1401. 40

Leah Groth, *Do You Have to Disinfect Groceries? Here's What You Need to Know About Shopping and Coronavirus*, *HEALTH* (Apr. 1, 2020), <https://www.health.com/condition/infectious-diseases/coronavirus/do-you-have-to-disinfect-groceries> [<https://perma.cc/A5NN-XYCQ>] 38

T. Hals, “*Take Home*” *Lawsuits over COVID Infections Could Be Costly for U.S. Employers*, *REUTERS*, available at <<http://www.reuters.com/article/idUSL1N2G61EX>>. 35

Ellen Ioanes, *Does My Business-Interruption Insurance Cover Closing Because of COVID-19?*, *Barron’s* (June 17, 2020 5:30 AM), <https://www.barrons.com/articles/does-my-business-interruption-insurance-cover-closing-becauseof-covid-19-51592386201>. 41

Michelle A. Jorden, et al., *Evidence for Limited Early Spread of COVID-19 Within the United States, January-February 2020*, 69, *MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP.* 680 (2020) 37

Darragh Roche, *Fauci Said Masks “Not Really Effective in Keeping Out Virus,” Email Reveals*, *NEWSWEEK* (June 2, 2021, 4:59 AM), <https://www.newsweek.com/fauci-said-masks-not-really-effective-keeping-out-virus-email-reveals-1596703> [<https://perma.cc/6YH2-SLFK>] . . . 37

SARS-CoV-2 Is Transmitted by Exposure to Infectious Respiratory Fluids, *Ctr. Disease Control & Prevention* (May 7, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/transmission.html> [<https://perma.cc/K4PB-HHVB>]. 37

T.M. Selden and T.A. Berdahl, *Risk of Severe COVID-19 Among Workers and Their Household Members*, *JAMA INTERNAL MEDICINE*, published online Nov. 9, 2020, doi:10.1001/jamainternmed.2020.6249 35

Kate Smith, *Pandemic Partnerships*, *Best Rev.* (Aug. 2020), news.ambest.com/articlecontent.aspx?refnum=299433 &altsrc=43 42
